

**RECEIVED**

**09-18-2017**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2016AP2363-CR  
Circuit Court No. 2014CT500

Matthew P. Elliott,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying  
Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence Entered by the  
Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian, Circuit Judge, Branch 9,  
Waukesha County

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

Melissa J. Zilavy  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1097603  
Waukesha County District Attorney's Office  
Waukesha County Courthouse  
515 West Moreland Boulevard  
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188  
(262) 548-7076

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii-iii
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	1
<b>Statement on Oral Argument and Publication</b> .....	2
<b>Statement of the Case and Facts</b> .....	3-4
<b>Argument</b>	
I.    The interaction between Sergeant Wiercyski and Elliot was a consensual encounter, and therefore, there was no seizure or Fourth Amendment violation.	
A. Relevant Law.....	5-6
B. Applying the Law to the Facts .....	6-7
II.   In the alternative, if this Court believes that a seizure did occur, Sergeant Wiercyski was engaged in a bona fide community caretaker function, and therefore, there was no Fourth Amendment violation.	
A. Relevant Law.....	7-8
B. Applying the Law to the Facts .....	8-10
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	11
<b>Certification of Brief</b> .....	12
<b>Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)</b> .....	13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Wisconsin Statutes**

Wisconsin Statutes Section 346.63(1)(a) and (1)(b) (2013-2014)	
.....	3

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	8
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	7-8
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	5

### **Wisconsin Cases**

<i>County of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 253 .....	5, 6
<i>Kelsey C.R.</i> , 2001 WI 54, 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777 .....	8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26 .....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598 .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639 .....	5
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 2009 WI App 60, 318 Wis. 2d 113, 767 N.W.2d 369 .....	7

*State v. Williams*, 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis. 2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834  
.....5
